VILLAGE OF KEY BISCAYNE, FLORIDA OFFICE OF THE VILLAGE MANAGER EMERGENCY ORDER 20-6

Date: April/08/2020

By virtue of the powers and duties vested in me as the Village Manager of the Village of Key Biscayne, Miami-Dade County, Florida, in accordance with Section 252.38 of the Florida Statutes, Chapter 9 of the Village Code, and Resolution No. 2019-55 of the Village of Key Biscayne Village Council adopting the Village's Comprehensive Emergency Management Plan, and pursuant to the Village's Declaration of a State of Emergency issued at 4:20 p.m. March 13, 2020, I hereby find that it would further mitigate the spread of the COVID-19 virus and serve the health, safety and welfare of the residents of Key Biscayne to declare the following:

- 1. <u>Facial Covering Mandated.</u> All employees and customers shall at all times while <u>inside</u> Essential Businesses be required to wear a facial covering consistent with CDC guidelines, including cloth masks. All persons providing delivery services shall wear a form of facial covering while making deliveries. A facial covering may include a facemask, homemade mask, or other type of covering.
- 2. <u>Facial Covering Encouragement</u>. All persons that are <u>outside</u> of their homes are encouraged to wear a facial covering consistent with CDC guidelines, including cloth masks.
- 3. <u>Use of Masks</u>. Persons choosing to use masks are encouraged to review and comply with CDC and Florida Department of Health guidelines on personal protective equipment. Persons should not utilize N95 or equivalent/higher rated masks, as those are critical supplies for health care workers, police, fire, emergency management, or other persons engaged in life/safety activities.
- 4. <u>Defined Terms</u>. The following term(s) shall have the meanings provided below:

Essential Businesses shall be defined by Miami-Dade County Executive Order 07-20, as amended.

5. <u>Conflicts</u>. All emergency orders or parts of orders, in conflict with this Emergency Order, are repealed to the extent of such conflict.

Accordingly, I hereby issue this Emergency Order relating to facial coverings within the jurisdictional limits of the Village of Key Biscayne beginning as of 8:00 a.m., on Monday, April 13, 2020 and continuing until Sunday, May 3, 2020 unless extended by the Village Manager. No person shall violate the terms of this Emergency Order, except upon direct authorization of the Village of Key Biscayne Police Department. Any violation of this Emergency Order shall be subject to fine, arrest and/or

	AMA
ATTEST:	ANDREA M. AGHA, VILLAGE MANAGER
CONCHITA ALVAREZ, N	MMC, VILLAGE CLERK